2018年度報告 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 113

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合約

收益（續）
初次應用國際財務報告準則第15號
之影響概述（續）
於二零一八年一月一日對於綜合財務
狀況表中確認之金額作出調整如下，
當中並無列示未受變更影響的項目。

* 此列金額未就應用國際財務報告準

則第9號進行調整。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

(Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised

in the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January

2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included.

於二零一七年
十二月

三十一日
先前呈報的

賬面值 重新分類 重新計量

於二零一八年
一月一日

國際財務報告
準則第15號

項下的賬面值 *

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at 31

December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 15 at

1 January

2018 *

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

流動資產 Current Asset

合約成本 Contract costs (a) – – 5,234 5,234

流動負債 Current Liabilities

已收預售物業按金及

預付款項
Deposits and prepayments received

from pre-sale of properties (b) 675,766 (675,766) – –

合約負債 Contract liabilities (b) – 675,766 – 675,766

非流動負債 Non-current Liability

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 1,043,793 – 1,309 1,045,102

資本及儲備 Capital and Reserves

股份溢價及儲備 Share premium and reserves 4,224,035 – 3,925 4,227,960

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the

application of IFRS 9.

金輪天地控股有限公司 GOLDEN WHEEL TIANDI HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED114

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合約

收益（續）
初次應用國際財務報告準則第15號
之影響概述（續）
(a) 本集團產生就取得與客戶的物業

銷售合約向中介人╱僱員支付╱
應付的增量佣金。上述金額之前
已在產生時支銷。於初次應用國
際財務報告準則第15號當日，取
得合約增量成本人民幣5,234,000

元及有關遞延稅項負債人民幣
1,309,000元已予確認，並已對保
留溢利作出相應調整。

(b) 於二零一八年一月一日，先前計
入已收預售物業預付款項的有
關物業銷售合約的客戶預付款
項人民幣675,766,000元已重新分

[…]

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合約

收益（續）
初次應用國際財務報告準則第15號
之影響概述（續）
下表概述應用國際財務報告準則第
15號對本集團於二零一八年十二月
三十一日之綜合財務狀況表及其於本
年度綜合損益及其他全面收益表中各
受影響項目的影響，當中並無列示未
受變更影響的項目。

對綜合財務狀況表的影響

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

(Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15

on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the current year for each of

the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

如呈報 調整

未應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

金額

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

流動資產 Current Asset
合約成本 Contract costs 1,793 (1,793) –

流動負債 Current Liabilities
已收預售物業按金及

預付款項
Deposits and prepayments received

from pre-sale of properties – 491,612 491,612

合約負債 Contract liabilities 491,612 (491,612) –

非流動負債 Non-current Liability
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 1,178,972 (449) 1,178,523

資本及儲備 Capital and Reserves
股份溢價及儲備 Share premium and reserves 4,495,205 (1,344) 4,493,861

金輪天地控股有限公司 GOLDEN WHEEL TIANDI HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED116

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合約

收益（續）
初次應用國際財務報告準則第15號
之影響概述（續）
對綜合損益及其他全面收益表的影響

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

(Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and

other comprehensive income

如呈報 調整

未應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

金額

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

銷售及營銷開支 Selling and marketing expenses (49,051) 3,441 (45,610)

稅項 Taxation (451,735) (860) (452,595)

本公司擁有人應佔期間溢利 Profit for the period attributable to

owners of the Company 342,256 2,581 344,837

2018年度報告 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 117

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合約

收益（續）
初次應用國際財務報告準則第15號
之影響概述（續）
對綜合現金流量表的影響

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

(Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

如呈報 調整

未應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

金額

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

經營活動 OPERATING ACTIVITIES

除稅前溢利 Profit before tax 793,991 3,441 797,432

營運資金變動前經營現金流量 Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital 636,275 3,441 639,716

合約負債減少 Decrease in contract liabilities (184,154) 184,154 –

已收預售物業按金

及預付款項減少
Decrease in deposits and

prepayments received from pre-

sale of properties – (184,154) (184,154)

合約成本減少 Decrease in contract costs 3,441 (3,441) –

金輪天地控股有限公司 GOLDEN WHEEL TIANDI HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED118

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制生效之新訂及經修訂國際
財務報告準則（續）
2.2 國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具及

相關修訂
於本年度，本集團已採用國際財務報
告準則第9號金融工具及有關其他國際
財務報告準則的相應修訂。國際財務
報告準則第9號就1）金融資產及金融負
債的分類及計量、2)金融資產的預期信
貸虧損（「預期信貸虧損」）及3）一般對
沖會計處理引入新規定。

本集團已根據國際財務報告準則第9號
所載的過渡條文採用國際財務報告準
則第9號，即將分類及計量規定（包括
預期信貸虧損項下之減值）追溯應用
在二零一八年一月一日（初次採用日
期）尚未取消確認的工具，且並無將該
等規定應用於在二零一八年一月一日
已取消確認的工具。二零一七年十二
月三十一日之賬面值與二零一八年一
月一日之賬面值間的差額於期初保留
盈利中確認，並無重列比較資料。

由於若干比較資料乃根據國際會計準
則第39號金融工具：確認及計量編製，